

No. 47286-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Kevin Bowen,

Appellant.

Kitsap County Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00928-1

The Honorable Judge Leila Mills

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Skylar T. Brett
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Information charging Mr. Bowen with possession of a stolen vehicle and possession of stolen property was constitutionally deficient because it failed to include all essential elements and critical facts..... 8

A. The Information failed to allege that Mr. Bowen “withheld or appropriated” the vehicle, so *State v. Satterthwaite* requires reversal of his conviction for possession of a stolen vehicle. 8

B. The Information was constitutionally deficient because it failed to allege critical facts related to Mr. Bowen’s charges for possession of a stolen vehicle and of stolen property. 10

II. The court erred by admitting extensive irrelevant evidence of a prior burglary and two car thefts that were not linked to Mr. Bowen in any way. 12

A. The evidence of the unrelated burglary and thefts was inadmissible under ER 402 and ER 403. 13

B. The evidence was inadmissible under ER 404(b)..... 15

C.	The evidence was inadmissible under the <i>res gestae</i> exception.	16
D.	The court violated Mr. Bowen’s right to due process by permitting the jury to convict him based on propensity evidence.	17
III.	Mr. Bowen’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to inadmissible, highly prejudicial evidence of drug paraphernalia found in the car he was driving.	19
IV.	The state failed to provide an adequate factual basis to support Mr. Bowen’s Alford plea to drug possession..	22
V.	The court’s orders related to legal financial obligations violated its statutory authority.	25
A.	The trial court erred by ordering Mr. Bowen to pay \$4335 in legal financial obligations without inquiring into his ability to pay.....	25
B.	The court exceeded its authority by ordering Mr. Bowen to pay \$100 into an “expert witness fund” and \$500 to the Kitsap County sheriff’s office.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 23 L.Ed.2d 274, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969)	23
<i>Cross v. Washington</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1701 (2015)	24
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F. 848 (4th Cir. 1920)	11
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991)	17
<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> , 275 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2001), reversed on other grounds at 538 U.S. 202, 123 S.Ct. 1398, 155 L.Ed.2d 363 (2003)	17
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F.2d 1378 (9 th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997)	18
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962)	10, 11, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	19
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 12

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004)	11
<i>In re Cross</i> , 178 Wn.2d 519, 309 P.3d 1186 (2013)	24, 25
<i>In re Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)	23
<i>McDevitt v. Harbor View Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013)	23
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (March 12, 2015)	26, 27

<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1021, 268 P.3d 224 (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007).	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006).....	23
<i>State v. Mutchler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 898, 771 P.2d 1168 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 114 Wn. App. 424, 59 P.3d 682 (2002), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 4, 2002).....	24
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Satterthwaite</i> , No. 45732-6-II, -- Wn. App. --, 344 P.3d 738 (March 10, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 150 Wn. App. 281, 207 P.3d 495 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	15, 16, 21
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	17, 18

<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)	23
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 8, 10, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 8, 10, 17, 19, 23
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	1
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	1

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160	26, 27, 28
RCW 9A.56.068.....	5
RCW 9A.56.140.....	5, 8
RCW 9A.56.160.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401	2, 13, 20
ER 402	2, 13, 15, 20
ER 403	2, 13, 14, 15, 20
ER 404	2, 15, 16, 17, 20
GR 34.....	26
RAP 2.5.....	17, 27
